
POLICY MOTION 

COMMITTEE: Planning & Land Use Management (PLUM) 

TITLE: Support for 3655 Centinela Ave – Change of Use from Church to Private school (Frostig School) 

BACKGROUND:  

Change of use and renovation of the former Church to a Private school for children with Learning 

differences.  Students range from Elementary to High School. The property was purchased by the 

school in early 2025 with the intent to open a second campus in West Los Angeles campus. The 

property consists of a ±13,400 sf building with a classrooms, gym and auditorium. The grounds have an 

existing surface parking lot that will be partially retained  with approximately 23 spaces, the remainder 

will be converted in to a fenced outdoor play area.   

This project was presented to the PLUM committee on 11/13/25. It was mentioned that the school 

appears to be a low impact, positive use for the site and no major objections  were raised.   

 

THE MOTION: 

The MVCC is in support of the proposed Change of Use located at 3655 Centinela Ave from Church to 

Private school 

as presented to the board on 01/22/2026 

 

DIRECTED TO: 

• City of Los Angeles Department of City Planning   

Attn: Phillip Bazan - Expedited Processing; Management Analyst. 

Phillip.bazan@lacity.org 

• City Clerk 

• Office of Councilmember-Traci Park CD-11 

Attn: Jeff Khau- Planning Deputy 

Jeff.Khau@lacity.org 

Attn: Matt Halden – Mar Vista Field deputy 

Matt.Haden@lacity.org 

 

ACTION/VOTE COUNT: 

MVCC PLUM Committee meeting, Noveber 13, 2025 

Motion by Blue, second by Hedge 

Vote   11 yeas, 0 no 

• Yeas- Blue, Hedge, Paddock, 8 Community members 

 

MVCC Board Meeting, January 22, 2026 

Motion of Support moved by Director XXX, seconded by Director XXX 

Motion of Support approved by the MVCC Board XX-XX-XX 
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NO PARKING REQUIRED, SITE WITH AB2097
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Marker Species Common Name Trunk Sizes

T1 Jacaranda mimosifolia Blue Jacaranda
1. 24"  2. 15"

T2 Jacaranda mimosifolia Blue Jacaranda
1. 22"

T3 Jacaranda mimosifolia Blue Jacaranda
1. 16"  2. 12" 

T4 Jacaranda mimosifolia Blue Jacaranda
1. 16.5"

T5 Washingtonia filifera California Palm
1. 55"

T6 Jacaranda mimosifolia Blue Jacaranda
1. 28"

T7 Heptapleurum actinophyllum Australian Umbrella Tree
1. 43"

T8 Heptapleurum actinophyllum Australian Umbrella Tree
1. 22"  2. 15"

T9 Heptapleurum actinophyllum Australian Umbrella Tree
1. 27"

T10 Washingtonia filifera California Palm
1. 62"

T11 Washingtonia filifera California Palm
1. 54"

T12 Washingtonia filifera California Palm
1. 52"

T13 Heptapleurum actinophyllum Australian Umbrella Tree
1. 31"

T14 Jacaranda mimosifolia Blue Jacaranda
1. 18"

T15 Heptapleurum actinophyllum Australian Umbrella Tree
1. 20"  2. 19"

T16 Heptapleurum actinophyllum Australian Umbrella Tree
1. 20"  2. 18"

T17 Heptapleurum actinophyllum Australian Umbrella Tree
1. 12"  2. 15" 

T18 Washingtonia filifera California Palm
1. 42"

T19 Heptapleurum actinophyllum Australian Umbrella Tree
1. 24"  2. 22" 

T20 Washingtonia filifera California Palm
1. 51"

T21 Jacaranda mimosifolia Blue Jacaranda
1. 41"








































